
Town of East Greenbush

Capital Improvement Projects

2014

Project Status Report and Meeting Agenda Items

From: H. V. LaBarba, PE

Consultant to the Authority

May 12, 2014

  Meeting

I.    INFILTRATION AND INFLOW REDUCTION PROJECTS  

The projects under this category include sewer lining and sump pump elimination.  

A. Sewer Lining:     

We are awaiting receipt of the signed contracts and a work schedule from Heitkamp Inc. for the work at Prospect Heights. 

B.    Sump Pump Elimination Project 

The next area being prepared for bidding and work is the Clinton Heights area. 25 potential house connections have been identified. 

Actions to be taken:   
1.   Payment of $4,845.00 to HV LaBarba & Assoc. for contract document and contract administration to date.

II.   PUMP STATION PROJECTS

A.   Corliss Pump Station
The new mechanical screen was taken through its startup trials and testing and is in full operation.  Town personnel are happy with the unit.  We are awaiting construction of the building enclosure to start.    

B. Hideaway Pump Station

All work is complete and we can release payment 4 less retainage.  Included in this payment request is extra work described in Change Order No.1.  We exceeded our allowance amount due to the cost of a new sewer lateral to Smokey Joes restaurant which required full replacement. This item was agreed upon to be included in the contract work since the owner provided a permanent easement for the new station site  and existing sewers.  Other items added were, electrical and control panel modifications due to flood control needs,  sliding fence, and modifications s to the existing pump controls, which will remain as a backup pump unit

C. Hampton Manor, 3rd Ave. and Commons Pump Stations

These three stations have been identified by the Town as needing major rehabilitation, but not replacement as a whole. The following is a summary of the improvements planned.

Hampton Manor: Two new pumps and controls, and backup generator.  Pumping capacity will be increased to the maximum extent possible.

3rd Ave.:   Two new pumps and controls and a replacement back up generator. Pumping capacity will be maximized.  New check valves are also required. 

Commons:  The only work will be the installation of slightly larger new pumps.  Controls and generator work has been completed. 

Based on the preliminary estimates the work will have to be bid, since it is over $20,000 at each site.

 Actions to be taken:

1)  Approve payment to Wm. J. Keller for the amount of $ 39,360.08

2) Approve payment to HV LaBarba & Assoc.  for the amount of $7,267.50 

This amount includes hours for both the Corliss station and Hideaway construction phase and startup, and 20 hours evaluating the Town needs for three pump stations requiring upgrading. 

3)  Approve payment to: O’Connell Electric for work related to the new screen and               installation for the amount of $146,232.00/

Submitted by:

 HVL ___________ 

    May 12, 2014
2
1

